

budget requests for State UI program administration and allocate administrative funds equitably among States. State agencies submit detailed data by major cost categories in a structured format. This provides States with a means to provide ETA with their input to the budget process. Software now available to the States for data extraction from accounting systems is able to keep the data collection burden at a minimum.

**II. Desired Focus of Comments**

Currently, the Department of Labor is soliciting comments concerning the proposed extension of the RJM collection. Comments are requested to:

- Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including

whether the information will have practical utility;

- Evaluate the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;
- Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and
- Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submissions of responses.

A copy of the proposed information collection request (ICR) can be obtained

by contacting the office listed above in the **ADDRESSES** section of this notice.

**III. Current Actions**

*Type of Review:* Extension without change.

*Agency:* Employment and Training Administration.

*Title:* Resource Justification Model.

*OMB Number:* 1205-0430.

*Affected Public:* State government.

*Cite/Reference/Form/etc:* Social Security Act, section 303(a)(b).

*Total Respondents:* 53 State workforce agencies.

*Frequency:* Annually.

*Total Responses:* 212.

*Average Time per Response:* 33.75 hours.

*Estimated Total Burden Hours:* 7,155.

Form/activity	Total respondents	Frequency	Total responses	Average time per response (hours)	Burden (hours)
Crosswalk .....	53	Annually .....	53	120	6,360
ACCT SUM .....	53	Annually .....	53	4	212
RJM 1-6 .....	53	Annually .....	53	3	159
Narrative .....	53	Annually .....	53	8	424
Totals .....	.....	.....	212	.....	7,155

*Total Burden Cost (Capital/Startup):* There are no capital or start-up costs for RJM.

*Total Burden Cost (operating/maintaining):* \$0.

Comments submitted in response to this comment request will be summarized and/or included in the request for Office of Management and Budget approval of the information collection request; they will also become a matter of public record.

Dated: May 26, 2004.

**Cheryl Atkinson,**

*Administrator, Office of Workforce Security.*  
[FR Doc. 04-12526 Filed 6-2-04; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 4510-30-P**

**AGENDA:** Roll call, announcements, reports, new business, adjournment.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:**

Geraldine Drake Hawkins, Ph.D., Program Analyst, National Council on Disability, 1331 F Street NW., Suite 850, Washington, DC 20004; 202-272-2004 (voice), 202-272-2074 (TTY), 202-272-2022 (fax), *ghawkins@ncd.gov* (e-mail).

**YOUTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE MISSION:** The purpose of NCD's Youth Advisory Committee is to provide input into NCD activities consistent with the values and goals of the Americans with Disabilities Act.

Dated: May 27, 2004.

**Ethel D. Briggs,**

*Executive Director.*

[FR Doc. 04-12511 Filed 6-2-04; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 6820-MA-P**

**NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND HUMANITIES**

**Cooperative Agreement to Develop, Offer, and Evaluate an Instructor-Mediated Online Course To Train Library and Museum Personnel to Plan and Evaluate Outcomes-Based Projects**

**AGENCY:** Institute of Museum and Library Services, National Foundation on the Arts and Humanities.

**ACTION:** Notification of availability.

**SUMMARY:** The Institute of Museum and Library Services is requesting proposals leading to one (1) award of a Cooperative Agreement to accomplish the following (1) develop, pilot, deploy, and evaluate a packaged instructor-mediated online course to train library and museum personnel to plan and evaluate outcomes-based projects, (2) compare the effectiveness of that course to an analogous existing workshop, and (3) develop a widely usable cost model for developing and offering such a course. Organizations eligible for the award include public and not-for-profit institutions of higher education, all types of libraries (except federal and for-profit libraries), library consortia, all types of public and not-for-profit

**NATIONAL COUNCIL ON DISABILITY**

**Youth Advisory Committee Meeting**

**AGENCY:** National Council on Disability (NCD).

**TIME AND DATE:** 10 a.m.-12 p.m., July 23, 2004.

**PLACE:** Ritz-Carlton, Pentagon City, 1250 Hayes Street, Arlington, Virginia.

**STATUS:** All parts of this meeting will be open to the public. Those interested in participating should contact the appropriate staff member listed below.

museums, and museum consortia. Federally operated and for-profit museums may not apply for IMLS funds. Professional associations serving the museum or library field are eligible. Research libraries that give the public access to services and materials suitable for scholarly research not otherwise available to the public and that are not part of a university or college are eligible. The Cooperative Agreement will be for up to three years. The award amount will be up to \$1,000,000. Those interested in receiving the application guidelines should see the following address information.

**DATES:** The program guidelines are scheduled for release and posting on the Internet on approximately June 1, 2004. Proposals are due September 15, 2004.

**ADDRESSES:** The program guidelines will be posted to the Institute's Web site at <http://www.imls.gov/whatsnew/current/outcomescourse.htm> on approximately June 1, 2004. For a copy of the proposal guidelines contact: Susan Malbin, Program Officer, Office of Library Services, Room 802, Institute of Museum and Library Services, 1100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20506, telephone 202-606-5389, e-mail [smalbin@imls.gov](mailto:smalbin@imls.gov).

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Susan Malbin, Program Officer, Office of Library Services, Room 802, Institute of Museum and Library Services, 1100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20506, telephone 202-606-5389, e-mail [smalbin@imls.gov](mailto:smalbin@imls.gov).

Dated: May 27, 2004.

**Rebecca Danvers,**

*Director of Research and Technology.*

[FR Doc. 04-12507 Filed 6-2-04; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 7036-01-M**

---

## NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

### Agency Information Collection Activities: Proposed Collection; Comment Request

**AGENCY:** Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC).

**ACTION:** Notice of pending NRC action to submit an information collection request to OMB and solicitation of public comment.

**SUMMARY:** The NRC is preparing a submittal to OMB for review of continued approval of information collections under the provisions of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. chapter 35).

Information pertaining to the requirement to be submitted:

1. *The title of the information collection:* 10 CFR part 19, "Notices, Instructions, and Reports to Workers: Inspection and Investigations."

2. *Current OMB approval number:* 3150-0044.

3. *How often the collection is required:* As necessary in order that adequate and timely reports of radiation exposure be made to individuals involved in NRC-licensed activities.

4. *Who is required or asked to report:* Licensees authorized to receive, possess, use, or transfer material licensed by the NRC.

5. *The number of annual respondents:* 4,650.

6. *The number of hours needed annually to complete the requirement or request:* 35,674 hours (4,553 reporting (approximately 17.78 hours per response) and (31,121 recordkeeping hours (approximately 6.69 hours per recordkeeper)).

7. *Abstract:* Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 19, requires licensees to advise workers on an annual basis of any radiation exposure they may have received as a result of NRC-licensed activities or when certain conditions are met. These conditions apply during termination of the worker's employment, at the request of a worker, former worker, or when the worker's employer (the NRC licensee) must report radiation exposure information on the worker to the NRC. Part 19 also establishes requirements for instructions by licensees to individuals participating in licensed activities and options available to these individuals in connection with Commission inspections of licensees to ascertain compliance with the provisions of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, Title II of the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, and regulations, orders and licenses thereunder regarding radiological working conditions.

The worker should be informed of the radiation dose he or she receives because: (a) That information is needed by both a new employer and the individual when the employee changes jobs in the nuclear industry; (b) the individual needs to know the radiation dose received as a result of an accident or incident (if this dose is in excess of the 10 CFR Part 20 limits) so that he or she can seek counseling about future work involving radiation, medical attention, or both, as desired; and (c) since long-term exposure to radiation may be an adverse health factor, the individual needs to know whether the accumulated dose is being controlled within NRC limits. The worker also needs to know about health risks from occupational exposure to radioactive

materials or radiation, precautions or procedures to minimize exposure, worker responsibilities and options to report any licensee conditions which may lead to or cause a violation of Commission regulations, and individual radiation exposure reports which are available to him.

Submit, by August 2, 2004, comments that address the following questions:

1. Is the proposed collection of information necessary for the NRC to properly perform its functions? Does the information have practical utility?

2. Is the burden estimate accurate?

3. Is there a way to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected?

4. How can the burden of the information collection be minimized, including the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology?

A copy of the draft supporting statement may be viewed free of charge at the NRC Public Document Room, One White Flint North, 11555 Rockville Pike, Room O-1 F21, Rockville, MD 20852. OMB clearance requests are available at the NRC World Wide Web site: <http://www.nrc.gov/public-involve/doc-comment/omb/index.html>. The document will be available on the NRC home page site for 60 days after the signature date of this notice.

Comments and questions about the information collection requirements may be directed to the NRC Clearance Officer, Brenda Jo. Shelton (T-5 F52), U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001, by telephone at 301-415-7233, or by Internet electronic mail to [infocollects@nrc.gov](mailto:infocollects@nrc.gov).

Dated in Rockville, Maryland, this 27th day of May, 2004.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

**Brenda Jo. Shelton,**

*NRC Clearance Officer, Office of the Chief Information Officer.*

[FR Doc. 04-12519 Filed 6-2-04; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 7590-01-P**

---

## NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

### Agency Information Collection Activities: Proposed Collection; Comment Request

**AGENCY:** Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC).

**ACTION:** Notice of pending NRC action to submit an information collection request to OMB and solicitation of public comment.

**SUMMARY:** The NRC is preparing a submittal to OMB for review of